

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA
CHARLESTON DIVISION**

**B. P. J., by her next friend and mother,
HEATHER JACKSON,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:21-cv-00316
Judge Joseph R. Goodwin**

**WEST VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF
EDUCATION, HARRISON COUNTY
BOARD OF EDUCATION, WEST VIRGINIA
SECONDARY SCHOOL ACTIVITIES
COMMISSION, W. CLAYTON BURCH, in
his official Capacity as State Superintendent,
DORA STUTLER, in her official capacity as
Harrison County Superintendent, and THE
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,**

Defendants.

and LAINEY ARMISTEAD,

Intervenor Defendant.

**Reply Memorandum in Support of Motion of Defendant State of West
Virginia (1) to Strike Expert Opinion of Professor Mary Fry, (2) to Exclude
Mary Fry from providing Expert Testimony, and (3) for a Daubert Hearing.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. Prof. Fry’s Expert Opinion Is Limited To The Issues In The Case	1
II. Plaintiff Has Not Proven that Prof. Fry’s Expert Report is Admissible	1
A. Prof. Fry’s Claim that Sports Can Provide Benefits is Not an Issue or Relevant	2
B. Loss of Specific Benefits Is Irrelevant to the Claims Presented Here	4
C. H.B. 3293 Does Not Mandate Any Coaching Orientation And Does Not Focus Solely On Winning.....	5
D. Plaintiff Concedes That Paragraphs 18-36, 38, 40, and 42 Are Irrelevant	5
E. Prof. Fry’s Opinion Ignores the Facts in Violation of FRE Rule 702(b).....	6
F. Prof. Fry’s Opinions on Fairness and Arbitrariness are Beyond Her Expertise and are Irrelevant	7
G. Prof. Fry’s Opinions on Which Categorical Bans are Acceptable is Not Based on Any Reliable Methodology.....	8
H. B.P.J. Can But Refuses to Participate on Boys Teams	10
I. Professor Fry’s Claim of Harm is Inadmissible	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amorgianos v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 303 F. 3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	1, 5, 7
<i>In re Lipitor (Atorvastatin Calcium) Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Prod. Liab. Litig. (No II) MDL 2502</i> , 892 F.3d 624 (4th Cir. 2018)	4, 11
<i>Roubideaux v. N. Dakota Dep’t of Corr. & Rehab.</i> , 570 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2009)	1
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	1
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	1
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	1
W. Va. Code § 18-2-25d.....	1
Regulations	
34 CFR § 106.41(b)	1
34 CFR § 106.41(c).....	1
Rules	
Fed. R. Evid. 401	2, 4, 5, 8
Fed. R. Evid. 702	2, 8, 11
